

No. 24-291

In the Supreme Court of the United States

APACHE STRONGHOLD,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR 85 RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATIONS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

CHRISTOPHER E. MILLS
Counsel of Record
Spero Law LLC
557 East Bay Street
#22251
Charleston, SC 29413
(843) 606-0640
cmills@spero.law

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument	11
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	13
I. The decision below departs from RFRA’s meaning.....	13
A. The decision below misunderstands <i>Terry Williams</i>	15
B. The decision below misapplies “context.” ..	18
II. The decision below discriminates against Native American religious beliefs.	24
Conclusion.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	18
<i>Bethel World Outreach Ministries v. Montgomery Cnty. Council</i> , 706 F.3d 548 (CA4 2013).....	27
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	24
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	20
<i>Brown v. Davenport</i> , 596 U.S. 118 (2022).....	20, 21
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	17, 21
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	13, 18, 21, 22, 23, 24, 27
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021).....	23
<i>Haight v. Thompson</i> , 763 F.3d 554 (CA6 2014)	27
<i>Hernandez v. Comm’r</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	20
<i>In re Young</i> , 82 F.3d 1407 (CA8 1996).....	27
<i>Jama v. Immigr. & Customs Enft</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	22
<i>Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Bd. of Equalization of California</i> , 493 U.S. 378 (1990).....	20
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	19
<i>Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 584 U.S. 709 (2018).....	20

<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	12, 13, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , 598 U.S. 356 (2023).....	21
<i>Navajo Nation v. United States Forest Service</i> , 535 F.3d 1058 (CA9 2008)	11, 13
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 593 U.S. 155 (2021).....	19
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	21
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , 586 U.S. 73 (2019).....	19
<i>Thai Medication Ass’n of Ala., Inc. v. City of Mobile</i> , 980 F.3d 821 (CA11 2020)	27
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017).....	23, 26
<i>West v. Radtke</i> , 48 F.4th 836 (CA7 2022)	27
<i>Williams v. Taylor (Terry Williams)</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	21
<i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277 (1992)	16
<i>Yellowbear v. Lampert</i> , 741 F.3d 48 (CA10 2014)....	27
<i>Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo v. Texas</i> , 596 U.S. 685 (2022).....	22
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2254	15
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb	11, 21
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	11, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A. Scalia & B. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012).....	14
J. Edwards, <i>Yellow Snow on Sacred Sites: A Failed Application of the Religious Freedom Restoration Act</i> , 34 Am. Indian L. Rev. 151 (2009)	25
K. Carpenter, <i>Old Ground and New Directions at Sacred Sites on the Western Landscape</i> , 83 Denv. U. L. Rev. 981 (2006)	26
M. Helfand, <i>Substantial Burdens As Civil Penalties</i> , 108 Iowa L. Rev. 2189 (2023)	21
R. Griffin, <i>Sacred Site Protection Against a Backdrop of Religious Intolerance</i> , 31 Tulsa L.J. 395 (1995)	25
S. Barclay & M. Steele, <i>Rethinking Protections for Indigenous Sacred Sites</i> , 134 Harv. L. Rev. 1294 (2021).....	25
S. Rep. No. 411, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (1994)	25
